No. TBD.F (TDM) 1-1/2022 Tribal Development Department Himachal Pradesh, Shimla

Commissioner (TD), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

- Sh. Shamsher Sharma, VPO Udaipur, District Lahaul-Spiti.
- 2. Sh. Kalyan Thakur,
 - VPO Sural, Tehsil Pangi, District Chamba.
- Sh. Santosh Raj, VPO Spillow, Tehsil Pooh, District Kinnaur.
- 4. The Principal Secretary (Forest) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 5. The Principal Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 6. The Principal Secretary (Panchayati Raj) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 7. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.

Dated Shimla-171002 the 2nd August 2022.

Subject: -

Proceedings of the meeting of State Level Monitoring Committee held on 27.07.2022 at 11:30 AM constituted under Forest Rights Act, 2006 under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of HP.

Sir,

I am directed to enclose herewith the proceedings of the meeting of the State Level Monitoring Committee regarding Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 held on 27th July 2022 at 11:30 AM under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh for your information and necessary action please.

Yours faithfully,

Joint Director (TD), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

Endst No. & date: As above. Copy to:

- 1. The Special Secretary (TD) to the Government of HP for information please.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Mandi for information & necessary action please.
- 3. Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, (FRA Division), Jeevan Tara Building, Parliament Street, Patel Chowk, New Delhi for information.
- 4. President, Forest Rights Committee Murhag, Tehsil Thunag, District Mandi for information.

Joint Director (TD), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

То

From

Minutes of the 18th meeting of State Level Monitoring Committee constituted under Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognitions of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 held under the Chairmanship of Sh. R.D. Dhiman, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh on 27.07.2022 at 11:30 A.M. in CS Committee Room.

The following were present in the meeting:

opment)

At the outset of the meeting Additional Commissioner-cum-Spl. Secy. (Tribal Development) welcomed all the participants. Thereafter, following item was discussed in the meeting and decision taken shown below against the item:

1. Regarding Petition received from Gram Panchayat Murhag, Tehsil Thunag, District Mandi under Section – 8 of Forest Rights Act, 2006.

The committee examined the notice given by the Gram Panchayat Murhag, District Mandi and the reply furnished by the Deputy Commissioner, Mandi in this regard. Deputy Commissioner, Mandi apprised that whole process has been followed as per the provisions of the Act/ Rules while settling the rights of concerned Panchayat/ issuance of NOC. During the process nil claims were received in Gram Sabha after proclamation was made and the same was accepted by the Gram Sabha, Sub Divisional Level Committee & District Level Committee. The case was discussed in detail and view of official as well as non-official members were sought and on the basis of decision taken in DLC meeting, FRA certificate was issued in favour of M/s Micro Hydro Electric Power Generation (P) Ltd..

Decision taken:

In view of reply given & position explained by Deputy Commissioner, Mandi, the Committee sought the detailed information along with record from him regarding the process followed and IEC provided under FRA in the concerned Gram Sabha on priority to decide the petition in the next State Level Monitoring Committee meeting.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to and from the chair.

Approved by Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.